Вестник ПНИПУ. Аэрокосмическая техника. 2019. № 57
 89
DOI: 10.15593/2224-9982/2019.57.07
УДК 62-135.3
В.И. Милешин, А.М. Петровичев, С.И. Баева, В.В. Жданов
Центральный институт авиационного моторостроения им. П.И. Баранова (ЦИАМ),
Москва, Россия
РАСЧЕТНО-ЭКСПЕРИМЕНТАЛЬНОЕ ИССЛЕДОВАНИЕ

Расчетно-экспериментальное исследование влияния НРУ лабиринтного типа на характеристики компрессора
 101
2. Получены стационарные и нестационарные поля течения в межлопаточных каналах
ступени Д-77М с гладкой проточной частью и с НРУ лабиринтного типа.
3. Показано, что применение НРУ лабиринтного типа позволяет снижать интенсивность
вихря перетекания через радиальный зазор, тем самым улучшая обтекание лопатки в перифе-
рийной области и увеличивая запасы ГДУ.
Библиографический список
1. Dr. H. Scheugenpflug, Dr. Aspi Wadia. Technologies for the Next Engine Generation GE Aviation //
Proc. of XXI Inter. Sym. on Air Breath. Engines, Seoul, South Korea. – 2013. – Invited lecture ISABE2013-1007. –
P. 1–23.
2. Prahst P.S., Kulkarni S., Sohn Ki.H. Experimental results of the first two stages of an advanced tran-
sonic core compressor under isolated and multi-stage conditions // Proc. of ASME Turbo Expo 2015. – 2015. –
Paper No. GT2015-42727. – 11 р.
3. Lurie D.P., Breeze-Stringfellow A. Evaluation of experimental data from a highly loaded transonic
compressor stage to determine loss sources // Proc. of ASME Turbo Expo 2015. – 2015. – Paper No. GT2015-
42526. – 13 р.
4. Mileshin V.I. Numerical and experimental investigation of bypass fan stage models and high loaded
compressor stages for development of new fan and high pressure compressor for advanced engines // Proc.
of 10 Europ. Turbomachinery Conf. 2013, Lappeenranta, Finland, Invited lecture. – P. 1–58.
5. Mileshin V.I. Key-note speech “Challenges in fan and high pressure compressor development” //
Proc. of XXI Inter. Symp. on Air Breath. Engines, Busan, South Korea. – Paper No. ISABE2013-1003. – P. 1–49.
6. Effect of tip clearance on flow structure and integral performances of six-stage HPC / V.I. Mileshin,
I.K. Orekhov, V.A. Fateyev, S.K. Shchipin // Proc. of XVIII Inter. Symp. on Air Breath. Engines, Beijing,
China. – 2007. – Paper No. ISABE-2007-1179. – 82 p.
7. Numerical and experimental analysis of radial clearance influence on rotor and stator clocking effect
by example of model high loaded two stage compressor / V.I. Mileshin, N.M. Savin, P.G. Kozhemyako,
Ya.M. Druzhinin // Proc. of ASME Turbo Expo 2014, Dusseldorf, Germany. – 2014. – Paper
No. GT2014-26345. – Vol. 2a. – P. V02AT37A037.
8. Stall margin improvement in three-stage low pressure compressor by use of slot type casing treatments /
F.Sh. Gelmedov, V.I. Mileshin, P.G. Kozhemyako, I.K. Orekhov // Proc. of ASME Turbo Expo 2014, Dusseldorf,
Germany. – 2014. – Paper No. GT2014-26298. – P. V02AT37A036. – 11 p. DOI: 10.1115/GT2014-26298
9. Mileshin V.I., Brailko I., Startsev A. Application of casing circumferential grooves to counteract the
influence of tip clearance // Proc. of ASME Turbo Expo. – 2008. – Paper No. GT2008-51147. – P. 617–627. – 11 p.
DOI: 10.1115/GT2008-51147
10. Shraman Narayan Goswami, Prof. M. Govardhan. Effect of sweep on performance of an axial com-
pressor with casing grooves // Proc. of ASME Turbo Expo 2016, Seoul, South Korea. – 2016. – Paper
No. GT2016-56045. – 10 р.
11. A study of performance and flow mechanism of a slot-groove hybrid casing treatment in a low-speed
compressor / Juan Du, Fan Li, Jichao Li, Ning Ma, Feng Lin, Jingyi Chen // Proc. of ASME Turbo Expo 2015,
Montreal, Canada. – 2015. – Paper No. GT2015-43920. – P. V02CT44A029. – 10 p. DOI: 10.1115/GT2015-
43920
12. Wilke I., Kau H.-P. A numerical investigation of the flow mechanisms in a hpc front stage with axial
slots // Proc. of ASME Turbo Expo 2003, Atlanta, USA. – 2003. – Paper No. GT2003-38481. – P. 465–477. –
13 р. DOI: 10.1115/GT2003-38481
13. Parametric study of tip clearance – casing treatment on performance and stability of a transonic
axial compressor / B.H. Beheshti, J.A. Teixeira, P.C. Ivey, K. Ghorbainian, B. Farhanieh // Proc. of
ASME Turbo Expo 2004, Vienna, Austria. – 2004. – Paper No. GT2004-53390. – P. 395–404. – 10 р.
DOI: 10.1115/GT2004-53390
14. Muller M.W., Schiffer H.-P., Hah C. Effect of circumferential grooves on the aerodynamic perform-
ance of an axial single-stage transonic compressor // Proc. of ASME Turbo Expo 2007, Montreal, Canada. –
2007. – Paper No. GT2007-27365. – P. 115–124. – 10 р. DOI: 10.1115/GT2007-27365
15. Rabe D.C., Hah C. Application of casing circumferential grooves for improved stall margin in a tran-
sonic compressor // Proc. of ASME Turbo Expo 2002, Amsterdam, The Netherlands. – 2002. – Paper
No. GT2002-30641. – P. 1141–1153. – 13 р. DOI: 10.1115/GT2002-30641
В.И. Милешин, А.М. Петровичев, С.И. Баева, В.В. Жданов
 102
16. Shabbir A., Adamzyk J.J. Flow mechanism for stall margin improvement due to circumferential cas-
ing grooves on axial compressor // Proc. of ASME Turbo Expo 2004, Vienna, Austria. – 2004. – Paper
No. GT2004-53903. – P. 557–569. – 13 р. DOI: 10.1115/GT2004-53903
17. Georgios Goinis, Christian Voß, Marcel Aulich. Circumferential grooves for a modern transonic
compressor: aerodynamic effects, benefits and limitations // Proc. of 10 Europ. Turbomachinery Conf. 2013,
Lappeenranta, Finland. – Paper No. ETC10-60. – Р. 1–14.
18. Rolfes M., Lange M., Vogeler K. Experimental investigation of circumferential groove casing treat-
ments for large tip clearances in a low speed axial research compressor // Proc. of ASME Turbo Expo 2015,
Montreal, Canada. – 2015. – Paper No. GT2015-42646. – P. V02AT37A021. – 10 p. DOI: 10.1115/GT2015-
42646
19. Experimental and numerical investigation of effect of centeroffset degree on compressor stability with
circumferential grooved casing treatment / Hao Guang Zhang, Feng Tan, Yan Hui Wu, Wu Li Chu, Wei Wang,
Kang An // Proc. of ASME Turbo Expo 2016, Seoul, South Korea. – 2016. – Paper No. GT2016-56757. –
P. V02AT37A021. – 9 р. DOI: 10.1115/GT2016-56757
20. Hirsch Ch. Numerical computation of internal and external flows // John Wiley & Sons. – 1990. –
Vol. 2. – P. 691.
21. Hirsch Ch. Non-deterministic methodologies for uncertainty quantification in turbomachinery CFD,
Numeca international, Brussels. Pannel session // Proc. of ASME Turbo Expo 2012, Copenhagen, Denmark. –
2012. – Р. 1–18.
22. Recommendations for achieving accurate numerical simulation of tip clearance flows in
transonic compressor rotors / Van Zante [et al.] // ASME J. Turbomach. – 1999. – No. 122(4). – P. 733–742. –
10 р. DOI: 10.1115/1.1314609
23. Casing treatment for desensitization of compressor performance and stability to tip clearance /
M. Cevik [et al.] // ASME J. Turbomach. – 2016. – Vol. 138(12). – Paper No. TURBO-15-1242. – 16 р.
DOI: 10.1115/1.4033420
24. Desensitization of axial compressor performance and stability to tip clearance size / E. Erler [et al.] //
ASME J. Turbomach. – 2015. – Vol. 138(3). – Paper No. TURBO-15-1177. – 12 р. DOI: 10.1115/1.4031865
25. He L., Ning W. Efficient approach for analysis of unsteady viscous flows in turbomachines //
AIAA J. – 1998. – Vol. 36. – No. 11. – Р. 2005–2012.
Reference
1. Dr. H. Scheugenpflug and Dr. Aspi Wadia. Technologies for the Next Engine Generation GE
Aviation // Proceedings of XXI International Symposium on Air Breathing Engines, Seoul, South Korea, Invited
lecture ISABE2013-1007, 2013, рр. 1-23.
2. P.S. Prahst, S. Kulkarni, Ki H. Sohn, Experimental results of the first two stages of an advanced tran-
sonic core compressor under isolated and multi-stage conditions // Proceedings of ASME Turbo Expo 2015,
Paper No. GT2015-42727, 2015, 11 pю
3. D.P. Lurie, A. Breeze-Stringfellow. Evaluation of experimental data from a highly loaded
transonic compressor stage to determine loss sources // Proceedings of ASME Turbo Expo 2015, Paper
No. GT2015-42526, 2015, 13 p.
4. V.I. Mileshin. Numerical and experimental investigation of bypass fan stage models and high loaded
compressor stages for development of new fan and high pressure compressor for advanced engines // Proceed-
ings of 10 European Turbomachinery Conference, Lappeenranta, Finland, Invited lecture, рр. 1-58.
5. V.I. Mileshin. Key-note speech “Challenges in fan and high pressure compressor development” // Pro-
ceedings of XXI International Symposium on Air Breathing Engines, Busan, South Korea, Paper
No. ISABE2013-1003, рр. 1-49.
6. V.I. Mileshin, I.K. Orekhov, V.A. Fateyev, S.K. Shchipin. Effect of tip clearance on flow structure and
integral performances of six-stage HPC // Proceedings of XVIII International Symposium on Air Breathing
Engines, Beijing, China, Paper No. ISABE-2007-1179, 2007, 82 p.
7. V.I. Mileshin, N.M. Savin, P.G. Kozhemyako, Ya.M. Druzhinin. Numerical and experimental analysis
of radial clearance influence on rotor and stator clocking effect by example of model high loaded two stage
compressor // Proceedings of ASME Turbo Expo 2014, Dusseldorf, Germany, Paper No. GT2014-26345, 2014,
vol. 2a, pp. V02AT37A037.
Расчетно-экспериментальное исследование влияния НРУ лабиринтного типа на характеристики компрессора
 103
8. F.Sh. Gelmedov, V.I. Mileshin, P.G. Kozhemyako, I.K. Orekhov. Stall margin improvement in three-